

# ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

JAVIER AGUILA, *et al.*

Appellants,

v.

DOUG DUCEY, *et al.*,

Appellees.

CV-20-0335-PR

Court of Appeals  
No. 1 CA-CV 20-0598

Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. CV2020-010282

## AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL MARK BRNOVICH IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

MARK BRNOVICH  
Attorney General  
(Firm State Bar No. 14000)

Joseph A. Kanefield (Bar No. 15838)  
*Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff*  
Brunn (Beau) W. Roysden III (Bar No. 28698)  
*Solicitor General*  
2005 North Central Avenue  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 542-7751  
beau.roysden@azag.gov

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of Arizona*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....7

I. The Governor Does Not Have The Power, Even During A State Of  
Emergency, To Amend Or Suspend Arizona Law.....7

    A. The Statutory Framework During A State Of Emergency.....7

    B. EO 43 Amends Or Suspends Numerous Arizona Statutes. ....9

    C. The Power To Amend Or Suspend Statutes Is A Legislative  
Power.....13

    D. The Grant Of Power In § 26-303(E) During A State Of  
Emergency Does Not Include The Legislative Power To Amend  
Or Suspend Arizona Law. ....19

        1. The Phrase “Exercise All Police Power” Is At Most  
Ambiguous. ....20

        2. The Structure Of § 26-303 Does Not Support The Power  
Exercised. ....25

        3. The History Of § 26-303 Does Not Support The Power  
Exercised. ....27

        4. Constitutional Avoidance Does Not Support The Power  
Exercised.....29

II. EO 43 Discriminates Against Series 6 And 7 License Holders In  
Violation Of Arizona’s Privileges Or Immunities Clause.....33

CONCLUSION.....39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Fed. of Labor v. Am. Sash &amp; Door Co.</i> , 67 Ariz. 20 (1948).....	20, 21
<i>Arizonans for Second Chances v. Hobbs</i> , 249 Ariz. 396 (2020).....	2
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	21
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	22
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827).....	21
<i>Carr v. Frohmler</i> , 47 Ariz. 430 (1936).....	14
<i>City of Surprise v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 246 Ariz. 206 (2019).....	26
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	16, 17, 32
<i>Cty. of Butler v. Wolf</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 5510690 (W.D. Pa. Sep. 14, 2020) .....	38
<i>Dahnad v. Buttrick</i> , 201 Ariz. 394 (App. 2001).....	11
<i>Devenir Assocs. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 169 Ariz. 500 (1991).....	15
<i>Duff v. Lee</i> , __ Ariz. __, 476 P.3d 315 (2020).....	19
<i>Gila Meat Co. v. State</i> , 35 Ariz. 194 (1929).....	34

<i>Giss v. Jordan</i> , 82 Ariz. 152 (1957).....	14
<i>Greyhound Parks of Ariz., Inc. v. Waitman</i> , 105 Ariz. 374 (1970).....	29
<i>Hernandez v. Frohmiller</i> , 68 Ariz. 242 (1949).....	14, 15, 31
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	33
<i>In re Certified Questions From U.S. Dist. Ct., W. Dist. of Michigan, S. Div.</i> , __ N.W.2d __, 2020 WL 5877599 (Mich. Oct. 2, 2020).....	31
<i>In re Smith</i> , 189 Ariz. 144 (1997).....	23
<i>Indus. Comm. v. Navajo Cty.</i> , 64 Ariz. 172 (1946).....	23
<i>Jimmy G. v. Dept. of Child Safety</i> , No. 16-0494, 2017 WL 2374681 (App. June 1, 2017).....	26
<i>Killingsworth v. West Way Motors, Inc.</i> , 87 Ariz. 74 (1959).....	34
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	24
<i>McDonald v. Frohmiller</i> , 63 Ariz. 479 (1945).....	32
<i>Molera v. Hobbs</i> , 250 Ariz. 13 (2020).....	19
<i>Opp Cotton Mills, Inc. v. Admin. of Wage and Hour Div.</i> , 312 U.S. 126 (1941).....	14
<i>Rios v. Symington</i> , 172 Ariz. 3 (1992).....	16

<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	35
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2021 WL 406258 (Feb. 5, 2021).....	36, 39
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Super. Ct.</i> , 193 Ariz. 195 (1999).....	31
<i>Silver v. Pueblo Del Sol Water Co.</i> , 244 Ariz. 553 (2018).....	19
<i>Slaughter House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	21
<i>Slayton v. Shumway</i> , 166 Ariz. 87 (1990).....	29
<i>Special Fund Div. v. Indus. Comm. of Ariz.</i> , 240 Ariz. 104 (App. 2016).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Brnovich v. City of Tucson</i> , 242 Ariz. 588 (2017).....	14, 20, 22
<i>State of the Neth. v. MD Helicopters, Inc.</i> , ___ Ariz. ___, 478 P.3d 230 (2020).....	20
<i>State v. Ariz. Mines Supply Co.</i> , 107 Ariz. 199 (1971).....	30
<i>State v. Marana Plantations, Inc.</i> , 75 Ariz. 111 (1953).....	30
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 171 Ariz. 409 (App. 1992).....	14
<i>SW Eng'g Co. v. Ernst</i> , 79 Ariz. 403 (1955).....	14
<i>Valley Nat. Bank of Phoenix v. Glover</i> , 62 Ariz. 538 (1945).....	33, 34

<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. James</i> , 162 U.S. 650 (1896).....	21
---	----

<i>Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	17, 18
--	--------

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	1
Ariz. Const. art. III.....	2, 14
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2 § 12.....	32
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2 § 15.....	32

**STATUTES**

1943 Cal. Laws .....	27
1943 Cal. Military & Veterans Code § 1500 (California Stats. 1945, ch. 1024) ....	27
A.R.S. § 4-111(A).....	9
A.R.S. § 4-112.....	3, 10
A.R.S. § 4-203.....	3, 10
A.R.S. § 4-205.01.....	3, 10
A.R.S. § 4-205.02.....	3, 10
A.R.S. § 4-206.01.....	3, 10
A.R.S. § 4-210.....	3, 4, 11
A.R.S. § 4-211(A).....	12
A.R.S. § 4-244(14).....	37
A.R.S. § 26-301.....	7, 20
A.R.S. § 26-303(A).....	5, 25, 28
A.R.S § 26-303(C).....	26

A.R.S. § 26-303(D).....	8
A.R.S. § 26-303(E) .....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 26-303(F).....	8, 26
A.R.S. § 41-1023.....	24
Ariz. Laws 1933, Ch. 76 .....	9
Ariz. Laws 1939, Chapter 64 .....	9
Ariz. Laws 1971, Ch. 51, § 1(A)(1).....	7
Cal. Gov’t Code § 8627 .....	28
Cal. Stats. 1970, ch. 1454 .....	28
<b>RULES</b>	
Ariz. Admin. Code § R19-1-101.....	10, 11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
16A Am. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 341 (2020).....	23
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012) .....	26, 29
Ed Masley, <i>A legendary Tempe dive bar is on the brink of closing. How the community is trying to help</i> , <i>ARIZONA REPUBLIC</i> (7:00 AM, Feb. 10, 2021) .....	38
Executive Order 2020-07 .....	35
Executive Order 2020-43 .....	<i>passim</i>
Executive Order 2020-59 .....	38
Santiago Legarre, <i>THE HISTORICAL BACKGROUND OF THE POLICE POWER</i> , 9 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 745 (2007).....	21, 22
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) .....	2, 13
